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SENATE SECRETARIAT

REPORT OF THE SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
REVENUE AND ECONOMICS AFFAIRS ON STARRED QUESTION
NO. 9-A ASKED BY SENATOR HAJI HIDAYATULLAH KHAN IN THE
SITTING OF THE SENATE HELD ON 22" DECEMBER, 2021
REGARDING “SOME AMOUNT OF NFC AWARD OUT OF THE
SHARE OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HAS NOT YET BEEN
RELEASED, IF_ SO, REASONS FOR DELAY AND TENTATIVE
DEADLINE FOR THE RELEASE OF THE OUTSTANDING AMOUNT

I, Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood, Chairman of the Standing Committee on
Finance, Revenue And Economic Affairs have the honour to present, on behalf of the
Committee, this report on Starred Question No. 9-A, asked by Senator Haji Hidayatullah
Khan in the sitting of the Senate held on 22" December, 2021 regarding “Some amount of
NFC Award out of the Share of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has not yet been reléased, if so, reasons
for delay and tentative deadline for the release of the outstanding amount”. The matter was
referred to the Senate Standing Committee for Finance, Revenue and Economic Affairs for

consideration and report.

2. The Composition of the Committee is as under:

I.  Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood Chairman

2. Senator Dr. Shahzad Waseem (Leader of the House) Member

3. Senator Farooq Hamid Naek Member

4. Senator Saleem Mandviwala . Member

5. Senator Sherry Rehman - Member

6. Senator Mohsin Aziz Member

7. Senator Zeeshan Khanzada Member

8. Senator Kamil Ali Agha Member

9. Senator Musadik Masood Malik Member

10. Senator Dilawar Khan Member

I1. Senator Anwaar ul Haq Kakar Member

12, Senator Saadia Abbasi Member

13. Senator Syed Faisal Ali Subzwari Member

14, Senator Faisal Saleem Rehman Member

15. Minister for Finance, Revenue and Economic Affairs Ex-Officio Member
3 The Committee took up discussion on the issue in its meeting held on 18" February,

2022. The following members attended the meeting.

: Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood Chairman
i. Senator Dr. Shahzad Waseem (Leader of the House) Member
ii. Senator Sherry Rehman Member
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v, Senator Saadia Abbasi Member

V. Senator Saleem Mandviwala Member
vi. Senator Zeeshan Khanzada Member
vil.  Senator Kamil Ali Agha Member
viii.  Senator Musadik Masood Malik Member
ix. Senator Faisal Saleem Rehman Member
X. Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan Mover
4. Senator Haji Hadiyatullah Khan, informed the Committee that question was asked in

House about the erstwhile FATA share in the National Finance Commission (NFC) award
and he further asked about the share of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa before and after merger,
including how much has been paid from last three year to Khyber Pakhtunkhwa under NFC
award. The Additional Secretary, Finance, replied that the question received from the house
mentioned about some amount being not released to Khyber Pakhtunkhwa from its NFC
share and the reasons for it. He informed the Committee that there is no question about
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa being not receiving its share from NFC award and there was no
question asked pertaining to FATA’s share from NFC, so far an amount of Rs.322.135 billion
has been released during the current financial year upto 31* January, 2022. He said there is a
mechanism that Finance division releases funds to Provinces according to their share, fixed
under NFC, on the basis of actual collection of Divisible Pool Taxes on fortnightly basis on
17th and last working day of the each month as per the reporting of FBR. To this, Senator
Haji Hadiyatullah Khan asked about the share which would be received by the FATA after
merger with Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Additional Secretary, Finance, replied a new NFC was
formulated in 2020, and there are seven sub-groups including one on FATA, where
recommendations can be given with regard to new NFC. The Chairman Committee directed
the Ministryiof Finance to review the issue of FATA as well as Hazara division in the newly
formed sub-groups on NFC, as after merger of FATA, Hazara’s division share in Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa has been reduced. '

5. Details received from Finance Division were discussed in _the meeting. The

Committee after comprehensive discussion agreed with the response provided by Ministry of

Finance and disposed off the matter. Response received from Finance Division is attached

herewith.
g
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Secretary Committee / Chairman Committee




Subject:

2.

3.
under NFC Award, on the basis of actual collection of Divisible Pool Taxes on fortnightly
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Government of Pakistan

Finance Division
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BRIEF

MEETING OF THE SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
REVENUE AND ECONOMIC AFFAIR.

Mr. Haji Hidayatullah Khan, Senator has put following agenda item is as under:

“Discussion on Question NO.9-A, asked by Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan,
regarding some amount of NFC award out of the share of Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa has not yet released, if so, reasons for delay and deadline for

the release of the outstanding amount was taken up in the House on 22™
December, 2021.

The reply to the above question given by the Finance Minister is annexed.

Finance Division releases funds to Provinces according to their share, fixed

basis on 17" and last working day of the each month as per reporting of FBR on the same
date as per NFC Award 2009 (President’s Order No. 6 of 201 0).

4.

It is, stated that the exact share calculated as per NFC Award stands released

to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa during current financial year upto 31.01 .20’22 as per

details given below:

5.

(Rs. In billion)
Particulaf July, 2021] Aug, 2021] Sep, 2021] Oct, 2021 Nov, 2021]Dec_ 2021 Jan, 2022 ] Total
E’L‘ﬂf"’"’ 37.817 |38.153 |49.083 |40621 |43.958 |53.824 |44451 | 307.907
?;fgr 0.728 | 1431 |1799 |4682 |2680 |2429 |o0479 |14.228
Total 38.5645 |39.584 |[50.882 [45.303 |46.638 | 56.253 | 44.93 322.135

As per clause 4 of Article 160 read with Article 78 of the Constitution, the

share of Provinces in the NFC Award does not form part of the Federal Consolidated Fund.

As such, Federal Government is not in a position to impose any kind of cut on the Provincial
Share.
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GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
FINANCE DIVISION

(PE WING)
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Subject: ADMITTED COPY OF STARRED/UN-STARRED SENATE QUESTION,
316 " SESSION LIST NO.1)

QUESTION BY REPLY BY
* MR. HAJI HADAYATULLAH THE FINANCE DIVISION

KHAN, SENATOR

Will the Minister for Finance and | No. It is not a fact that some amount of
Revenue be pleased to state | \rc award out of the share of Khyber
whether it is fact that some amount
of NEC award ot of the shais. of Pakhtunkhwa has not yet been released.
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has not yet | Federal Government is timely releasing full
| been released, if so, reasons for NFC share to all thé Provinces.
| delay and tentative deadline for the
release  of the outstanding

amount?




GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
FINANCE DIVISION

(PE WING)
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NOTE FOR PAD ‘

Subjectt ~ ADMITTED _COPY OF STARRED/UN-STARRED _SENATE

QUESTION, 316" SESSION LIST NO.1)

Mr. Haji Hidayatullah Khan, Senator has put forward following question
is as under:

“Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state whether
it is fact that some amount of NFC award out of the share of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa has not yet been released, if so, reasons for delay and
tentative deadline for the release of the outstanding amount?”

2. Finance Division releases funds to Provinces according to their share,
fixed under NFC Award, on the basis of actual collection of Divisible Pool Taxes on
fortnightly basis on 17" and last working day of the month as per reporting of FBR
on same date as per NFC Award 2009 (President's Order No.6 of 201 0) (Annex-l).

3. It is, stated that the exact share calculated as per NFC Award stands
released to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa during current financial year upto
30.11.2021 as per details given below: |

(Rs. in billion)
Particular July, 2021 | Aug, Sep, Oct, 2021 | Nov, 2021 | Total:
2021 2021
Divisible Pool 37.817 38.153 49.083 40.621 43.958 | 209.632
Straight Transfers 0.728 1.431 1.799 4.682 2.680 11.320
Total: 38.545 39.584 50.882 45.303 46.638 220.952
4. As per clause 4 of Article 160 read with Article 78 of the Constitution,

the share of Provinces in the NFC Award does not form part of the Federal

Consolidated Fund. As such, Federal Government is not in a position to impose any
kind of cut on the Provincial Share.
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Acts, IOrd_iminqes',.-:?neslde_q-t%s 'Ofdé}é:_ ;ancll'?_lle_g'ﬁlaﬁons'
2 - GOvsgNMm'oﬁ.ﬁAmTM' R
" MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS .
Y e ajf_x_lqnlzbbad.-l the 10tk May, 2010 5y 0 i T
' -No. ¥, 2.(2)/2010-Pub—The following President’s Order Profulgated
by the President ishereby published for_;'genex_,nl,.iri‘fo;mgtibn-:ﬁ; : S i
' | PnBs-mBﬂf’s“Onnﬁn_ No. 5 of 2010
LA
. - ORDER y

) o provide. for distribution of revenues and cei'tgz-{h grc_z‘nts'-

. WHEREAS in pursuance of clause (1) of Article. 160 of the Constitution of . .
the Islamic Republic of Pakistan hereinafter referred to s the ‘Constitution, the
President; by the Finance Division’s Notification No. S:R.0. 730(1)/2005 dated 21st
July 2005, as modified by the said Division’s Notification No, S:R.O. 693(1)/2009,

~dated 24th July 2009, appointed a National Finance Commission. to make

recommendations, among other matters, as to the distribution between the Federation

~ and the Provinces of the net proceeds of certain taxes; =~ |

L C " Price’: Rs. 5.00
[2438(2010)/Ex. Gaz.] . -
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. AND WHEREAS the said Commission has also submitted'i 1t§,recommendations
. " with rcgard to thc said distribution; WoLRE

vy

Now, THEREFORE, in pursuance of clauses ) and (7) of Arucle ‘160 of the |
" Constitution, the Pres:dcnt is pleased to make the followmg Ordcr:—-—- -

1. Short title and eommencement.—(l) This Order may be called
‘the Dlstnbntlon of Revenues-and Grants—m-A;d Order, 2010 '

(2) Itshall come into force on thc ﬁrst day of July, 2010

] % Definitions.—In this Ordc.r uuless Lhere is nnythmg rcpugnant in Lhe 3
subject or context,—

(a) “net proceeds” means, in mlahun"""' 1y
thereof reduced by the cost of ¢ £0

X mo;lut)rorlew, the prooeeds B
ollectio,
by the Auditor-General of Pakmtnn, and

as asoertamed and cemﬁed'

~(b) “‘taxes onincome” mcludcs corporatiop tax but docs notinclude taxes
on income consisting of rcmuncmtxon paid out of the chcral'
Consohdatchtmd _ .
e D Dlstribuﬂon of revenues.—(1) 'Ihe dwmiblc pool taxes in ach .
year shall consist of the following taxes lewed and collected by the cheral "l
Govemmentmthatyear namely:— Y '
(2) taxes on income;
- (b)  wealth tax;
(¢) capital value tax'

() taxes on the sales and purchases of goods 1mported cxportcd .
produced, manufactured or consumed;

. (e) export duties on cotton,
() customs-dutlcs

(8) federal excise duties excluding the excise .dﬁty_'di;jg_&s charged at
. well-head; and _ : '

iy

(h) any other tax which méy" be levied by the Federal Government,
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(2) Onepercent of the net p_zbgéeds__ofdivi:__siblc pool taxes shall bcaé_si_g:}cd B
to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa to:meet the éxpenses on war on tétror.

(3) After deducting the amount as prescribed in clause (2), of the balance
amount of the net proceeds of divisible pool taxes, fifty-six percent shall be assigned
to provinces during the financial year 2010-11 and fifty-seven and half percent from
the financial year 2011-12 onwards. The share of the Federal Government in the net

_proceeds of divisible pool shall be forty-four percent during the financial year 2010-11
and forty-two and half percent from the financial year 2011-12 onwards.

4. Allocation of 'éhares to the Prpvixié_igl_ _Gbm;r’hmei;tsb_—{ll) fI_‘Iit: :
Province-wise ratios given in clause (2) are based on miltiple indicators. Theé indicators *

and their respective weights as agreed upon are:—

() Population LT 820%
(®) Poverty or backwardness  10.3%
(©) Revenuecollection or generation .  5.0% .

(d) Inverscpopulationdensity: . . 27% .

() Tho sum assigried to the Provincial Governments unde Artile 3 hall
be distributed amongst the Provinces on the basis of the percentage specified against -

each:—
(a) :Baldchis_tgh PR v 909%
(b) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa © 14:62%
() Punjab £t e L ishegel
(d) Sindh R 1 24.55%

Total:  ©  100.00%

(3).  The Federal Government shall guarantee that Balochistan province
shall receive the projected sum of eighty-three billioh rupees from the provinicial
share in the net proceeds of divisible pool taxes in the first year of the Award. Any
shortfall in this amount-shall be made up by the Federal Government from its own
resources: This arrangement for Balochistan shall fémain protected throughout the

remaining four years of the Award based on annual bu‘dgétz__ﬂ'y_projg'c'.tioziq.‘ -

5. Payment of net pl'-dlc_-ee_d'a of royalty on crude oil.—Each of the E
provinces shall be paid in cach financial year as a share in the net proceeds of the
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Yotal royalties on crude oil an amount which bears to the total net proceeds the same
proportion as the production of crude oil in the Province in that year bears to the
total production-of crude oil. S

6. Payment of net procceds of development surcharge on natiral
gas to the Provinces.—(1) Each of the Provinces shall be paid in each financial -
year as a share in the net proceeds to be worked out based on average rate per
MMBTU of the respective province. The average rate per MMBTU shall be derived
by notionally clubbing th the royalty on natural gasand development surchargeon -
Gas. Royalty on natural gas shall be distributed in -accordance..'with'clause (1) of
Article 161 of the Constitution whereas the development surcharge on natural gas -
would be distributed by making adjustments based on ltusaveragcraté gAY

2 The de\?clopmént surcharge on nﬁt.ural-gas for Balochistan with effect

" from 1st July, 2002, shall be re-worked out hypothetically on the basis of the formula .

-

given in clanse (1) and the amount, subject to maximum of ten billion rupees, shall
be paid in five.years in five equal instalments by the Federal Government as grants
to be charged on the Federal Consolidated Fund. . 5

7. Granfs-in-Ai’di to the Provinces.—There shall be charged upon the

‘Féderal Consolidated Fund each year; as grants-ipaaid"of_t;_hc revenues of the provinee -

'of Sindh an amount equivalerit to 0.66% of the provincial share in‘the net proceeds

of divisible pool as a compensation for the losses on account of abolition of octroi
and zillatex. ™ g

8 "Sales tax on services—NFC recognizes that 'sa'lc.s tax on services .
is a Provincial subject under the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan,
and may be collected by respective Provinces, if they so. desired. i '

9.. Miscellaneous.—(1) NFC also recommended increase in the rate
of excise duty on natural gas to Rs.10.0 per MMBTU. Federal Govemment may
initiate necessary legislation accordingly. _

(2) .TheNFC recommended that the _Fedéral Government and Provincial .

‘Govemments should streamline their tax collection systems to reduce leakages and
increase their revenues through, efforts to improve taxation in order to achieve a

15% tax to GDP-ratio by the terminal year i.e. 2014-15. Provinces would initiate i

steps to effectively tax the agriculture and real estate sectors. Federal Government

and Provincial Government may take necessary administrative and legislative steps
accordingly. ‘ ' LEL e
.(3)' Federal Govemnment and Provincial Govérnmeﬁts would develop and -

* enforce mechanism for maintaining fiscal discipline at the Federal and Provincial

levels through legislative and administrative measures.
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(4) The Federal Government miay assist thie Provinces through specific
?  grants in times of unforcseen calamities.

(5) The meetings of the NFC may be convened regularly on a quartcrly
basis to monitor implementation of the award in letter and spirit.

- 10: Repeal—The] D:stnbunon of Revenues andGmnts—m-ﬁud Order, 199‘?
(P. 0. No.1 of 1997), and the Distribution of Revenues nnd Grants-m—Ald, Ordu
2010(P.0. 4 of2010) are hereby repealed, :

'ASIF ALI ZARDARY,
President.

SYED SULTAN AHMED,
Senior Joint Secretary.
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